

|   | equestor's Name)         |  |
|---|--------------------------|--|
| (Ac                                     | ddress)                  |  |
| (Ac                                     | ddress)                  |  |
| (Ci                                     | ty/State/Zip/Phone #)    |  |
| PICK-UP                                 |                          |  |
| (Bı                                     | usiness Entity Name)     |  |
| (Do                                     | ocument Number)          |  |
| Certified Copies                        | _ Certificates of Status |  |
| Special Instructions to Filing Officer: |                          |  |
|   |                          |  |
|   |                          |  |
|   |                          |  |
|   | Office Use Only          |  |



03/08/07--01011--019 \*\*78.75

•

FILED 07 MAR 19 PM 4: 35 SECHETARY OF STATE TALLAMASSEE, FLORIDA

# John Daniel Nyce Attorney and Counselor At Law

Mailing address: P.O. Box 11071 Ft. Lauderdale, Fl. 33339-1071 Office address: 1461 N.E. 28 Place Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33334

Telephone-954-567-3305 (Fax-954-567-9310)

March 14, 2007

ł.

Secretary of State Div. Corporations Ms. Valerie Herring P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Fl 32314

Re: MACH 4, Inc.

To Whom it May Concern:

Please file the amended enclosed articles for the above company. You are holding my trust check for the required filing fees. Please return the certificate to my office.

Thank you, Respectfully, In Daniel Nyce DN/sdg ĺ Enc.





# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

March 12, 2007

JOHN DANIEL NYCE, ESQ. 1461 NE 28 PLACE WILTON MANORS, FL 33334

SUBJECT: MACH 4, INC. Ref. Number: W07000012303

We have received your document for MACH 4, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Florida law requires the street address of the principal office and, if different the mailing address of the entity. A post office box is not acceptable for the principal office.

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6962.

Valerie Herring Document Specialist New Filing Section

Letter Number: 507A00017351

# **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

# MACH 4, Inc.

THE UNDERSIGNED persons, do hereby associate themselves together for the purposes of becoming a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, by and under the provisions of the statutes of said state which regulate the formation and operation of corporations for profit.

# ARTICLE I

# NAME:

The name of the corporation shall be the MACH 4, Inc.

# **ARTICLE II**

FIEED FIEED

#### **DURATION:**

This corporation shall have perpetual existence commencing on the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation, in the office of the Secretary of State for the State of Florida.

## **ARTICLE III**

# NATURE:

The general nature of the business to be transacted by this corporation shall be as follows:

To transact any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated and utilized under the laws of the State of Florida. To do all acts and things convenient or expedient to carry out the purposes for which this corporation was formed. To purchase, subscribe for or otherwise acquire and own, hold, use, sell, assign, transfer, import, export, mortgage, pledge, exchange or otherwise dispose of real property and personal property of every kind, nature and description.

# ARTICLE IV

## **CAPITAL STOCK**

The amount of paid in capital with which this corporation shall begin business shall not be less than Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars, to be paid either in cash, merchandise, real estate, machinery or services as may be determined by the Board of Directors. The maximum shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to

have at any time is Ten Thousand (10,000.00) shares of common stock having a par value of Five (\$5.00). Dollars per share with voting power of one vote for each share of stock at all meetings of the stockholders.

## ARTICLE V

#### **RIGHTS UPON DISSOLUTION OR LIQUIDATION**

In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding down of the corporation, the assets of this corporation shall be payable to and distributed among the holders of record of the common stock.

# **ARTICLE VI**

#### **VOTING RIGHTS**

Except as provided by law, the entire voting power of the shareholders for all purposes shall be vested exclusively in the holders of the outstanding common shares.

# **ARTICLE VII**

# **INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT**

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation and the name of the registered agent of

same, shall be:

Office address: 1461 NE 28 Place Wilton Manors, Florida 33334

Registered agent: John Daniel Nyce, Esq.

# **ARTICLE VIII**

• .•

# **INITIAL OFFICE ADDRESS AND INCORPORATOR:**

The initial address of this corporation is:

Address: 1461 NE 28 Place Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33334

The initial name and address of the incorporator of this corporation is:

Incorporator: John Nyce

Address: 1461 NE 28 Place Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33334

#### ARTICLE IX

# **OFFICERS:**

The business of this corporation shall be conducted by a president and a secretary and by a board of directors. Any of the said offices may be held by one and the same person. Any one of the directors may hold one of the offices listed therein. Until the first meeting of the shareholders, electing and qualifying new officers, the business of this corporation shall be transacted by the following named officers, together with the after named Board of Directors, to wit:

President: John Daniel Nyce, Esq.

Secretary: John Daniel Nyce, Esq.

Treasurer: John Daniel Nyce, Esq.

# ARTICLE X

#### **INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS:**

This corporation shall have One (1) director initially. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time by the By-laws, but never less than one (1). The names and addresses of the first board of directors, who are subject to the provisions of these Articles of Incorporation, By-laws and laws of the State of Florida, and who shall hold office for the first year of the corporations existence or until his or successor is duly elected and qualified, are:

Director: John Daniel Nyce, Esq.

Address: 1461 NE 28 Place Wilton Manors, Florida 33334

#### ARTICLE XI

#### PROVISIONS FOR REGULATION OF BUSINESS AND CONDUCT OF AFFAIRS:

Changes in capital stock: In respect to the capital stock of this corporation, as provided for in previous Article or Articles, no further classes of stock shall be created and no additional stock shall be authorized, except upon unanimous vote or unanimous written consent of all of the subscribers of this corporation.

**Pre-emptive Rights**: The holders of the common stock of this corporation, shall have the right to purchase at such time and upon such terms and conditions as shall be fixed by the Board of Directors, such of the shares of the common stock of the corporation, as may be authorized from time to time, in addition to the 10,000 shares of common stock authorized in these Articles of Incorporation. Such pre-emptive rights shall be exercised in the ratio which the number of shares held by each stockholder bears to the total number of shares outstanding.

**Restrictions of Transfer of Stock**: The corporation may in its By-laws or the shareholders may by unanimous agreement, impose restrictions on the transfer of shares of this corporation, and such restrictions may include the right of this corporation to purchase the stock from the estate of a deceased stockholder, provided however, that such restrictions or provisions in the By-laws to be effective shall require the approval of all stockholders at the time of adoption, and further, clear reference to any such restriction or provision shall be typed or printed on each certificate of stock issued by this corporation.

Specific Powers of the Board of Directors: In addition to any powers conferred upon the board of directors elsewhere in these Articles, the By-laws and the laws of the State of Florida, the board of directors is expressly authorized and empowered;

- A. To conduct itself as a small business corporation as defined in Section 1244(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954. It is authorized to, and shall adopt immediately, upon the filing of these Articles, a resolution adopting a plan to issue Section 1244 stock as defined in the Internal Revenue Code and Treasury Regulations thereunder.
- B. To offer and sell shares of common stock of the corporation in such a manner that qualified shareholders may receive the benefits of Section 1244 of the Internal Revenue Code of the United States as it now exists.

The Validity of Actions by the Directors and Shareholders: Any resolution of the board of directors shall be effective and valid when reduced to writing and signed by all of the directors. A resolution of the board of directors or by all of the stockholders, is valid as though the meeting of the

directors or stockholders had been held, proper notice as required by law given and the resolution was duly adopted.

Actions by Directors Without a Meeting: The directors of this corporation, may take action by written consent, without a meeting as provided by the laws of Florida. Officer and Director Indemnification: This corporation shall indemnify any officer or director or any former officer or director to the full extent permitted by law.

By-laws: The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal the By-laws of this corporation shall be vested in the board of directors.

**Director Compensation**: The shareholders of this corporation shall fix and have the authority to fix compensation of directors of this corporation.

Management of Corporation: All corporate powers shall be exercised by or under the authority of the board of directors of this corporation, and the business affairs of this corporation shall be managed by a president and secretary under the direction of the board of directors.

**Transactions by Officers and Directors:** In the absence of fraud, no contract or other transaction between this corporation and any other person, firm, association or corporation, shall be wholly or partially invalidated or otherwise affected by the fact that one or more directors of this corporation are, or become directors or officers of such firm, association, or are financially or otherwise interested in such conduct or transaction. This provided however, that said fact of membership or interest shall be known or fully disclosed to a majority of the board of directors of this corporation throughout the duration of such conduct or transaction. Further, such director of this corporation may be counted in duration of such conduct or transaction. Further, such director of this corporation may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting at which said contract or transaction shall be authorized or considered, and such director shall have full power to vote on the contract or transaction which shall be authorized or considered.

## **ARTICLE XII**

Améndments: These articles of incorporation may be amended from time to time in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the board of directors proposed by them to the stockholders and approved at a stockholders meeting by a majority of the stock entitled to vote thereon, unless all of the directors and all of the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation may be made.

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the original subscribers and incorporator's of this corporation, do hereby certify that the following constitutes the proposed Articles of Incorporation of the corporation named herein, and we hereby declare and certify that the foregoing facts are true and correct.

John Daniel Nyce, Esq. Incorporator

State of Florida County of Broward SS;

Before me, a notary public, authorized to take acknowledgements in the County and State set forth above, personally appeared John Daniel Nyce, who is personally well known to me, or who has produced said person's drivers license as identification and said person acknowledged before me, that he/she executed these Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official hand and seal, in the State of Florida, and County last aforesaid, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2007.

annanna an ette M Coste otary Public

My commission expires:

Certificate designating place of business or domicile for the purpose of service of process within the State of Florida naming agent upon whom service may be made 

In compliance with Section 48.091, Florida Statutes the following is submitted:

.

BE IT KNOWN, that the herein named corporation, desiring to organize or qualify under the laws of the State of Florida, with its' principal place of business at the city named herein, has named the undersigned as it's agent to accept service of process within Florida:

| Corporation       | MACH 4, Inc.                                     | FILL<br>FILL<br>SECRETAS              |
|-------------------|--|---------------------------------------|
| Registered Agent: | John Daniel Nyce, Esq.                           | ()                                    |
| Address:          | 1461 NE 28 Place<br>Wilton Manors, Florida 33334 | PH 1: 35<br>( OF STATE<br>EE, FLOAIDA |
|                   | By<br>John Daniel Nyce, ESq.                     | President                             |
|                   |  |                                       |

Date 3/5/07

Having been named to accept service of process for the above named corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

Registered agent John Daniel Nyce, Esq.

 $\mathcal{O}_{i}$ 

Date 3/5/07